DEPARTMENT OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS John Arntz, Director

November 5, 2021

Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Registered Voters within proposed amended boundaries of "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)," as proposed to be amended

Honorable Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors:

I am informed that, with respect to the captioned Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island") ("IRFD"), on October 19, 2021, the Board of Supervisors, as legislative body of the IRFD, adopted its Resolution No. 481-21, entitled "Resolution of intention to add territory to and amend the Infrastructure Financing Plan for City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island) and project areas therein; to call a public hearing on the proposed amendments, and to provide public notice thereof; and determining other matters in connection therewith" ("Resolution of Intention").

I am further informed that the proposed amendments described in the Resolution of Intention will require the approval of the qualified electors of the IRFD at a special election, and that the qualified electors of the IRFD will be the landowners (excluding any public agency landowner if it does not own all of the land in the IRFD) unless at least 12 persons have been registered to vote within the proposed amended territory of the IRFD for each of the 90 days preceding the closing of the public hearing related to the proposed amendments. I understand that the public hearing is scheduled for January 11, 2022.

This letter confirms that on November 5, 2021, I reviewed the records of registered voters for the territory that is encompassed within the proposed amended boundaries of the IRFD, as such proposed boundaries are shown on the proposed amended boundary map for the IRFD, reference to which map is hereby made and by this reference incorporated herein.

Based on this review, I hereby certify that on November 5, 2021, there were no registered voters within the proposed amended boundaries of the IRFD.

Respectfully John Arntz Director, Department of Elections